TFC Contract No. 17-002-001
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. |

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
CON STRUCTION MANAGER-AT-RISK CONTRACT
BETWEEN
THE TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION
AND
J. T. VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

The Texas Facilities Commission (hereinafter referred to as “TFC”), a state agency located at 1711
San Jacinto Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78701, as Owner (as defined in UGC Section 1.28) and J.
T. Vaughn Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “CMR"”), located at 3920 North Interstate
35, Austin, Texas 78751 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties™), enter into the
following Amendment No. 1 to the Construction Manager-at-Risk Contract between the Texas
Facilities Commission and J. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the
“Amendment No. 17).

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2016, the parties entered into that one certain Consfruction
Manager-at-Risk Contract Between the Texas Facilities Commission and J. T. Vaughn
Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, subject to Contract Section 2.1.4, TFC Approvals, the parties desire to enter into this
Amendment No. 1 in order to provide for funding of additional Construction Management
Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract, as amended, as follows:

1. The parties hereby agree to amend ARTICLE IIII — TERM, SUSPENSION, AND
TERMINATION, SECTION 3.1 - CONTRACT TERM, by deleting the section in its entirety and
replacing it as follows:

“3.1. Contract Term. This Contract shall be effective as of the Effective Date and shall
terminate on February 20, 2021, unless extended by the parties by amendment to this Contract or
terminated earlier, as provided below.”

2. The parties hereby agree to modify ARTICLE IV - CONSIDERATION, SECTION 4.1 -
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FEE, so that it reads in its entirety, as follows:

“4.1. Pre-Construction Management Fee. The initial fee for this Contract is comprised
of only the Pre-Construction Management Fee which shall not exceed the sum of Thirty Seven
Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three and No/10¢ Dollars ($37,123.00).”

3. The parties hereby agree to amend ARTICLE IV — CONSIDERATION, SECTION 4.2 —
CONTRACT SUM-COMPONENTS, by reflecting an increase in compensation to be paid in the
amount of Two Million Ninety Three Thousand Twenty Four and No/100 Dollars ($2,093,024.00),
thus increasing the Contract Sum from Twelve Million Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand
Sixty Three and No/100 Dollars ($12,799,063.00), to a new total of Fourteen Million Eight
Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eighty Seven and No/100 Dollars ($14,892,087.00), which is the

1



TFC Contract No. 17-002-001
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. 1

sum of the components indicated in sections 4.2.1 through 4.2.6, and contains a line item for the
repair/replacement of elevators at the William P. Hobby Building, Tower III, located at 333
Guadalupe Street, Austin, Texas, as more particularly set forth in Contractor’s Proposed Change
Order Form B and Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal No.4, attached hereto and incorporated
herein for all purposes as “Exhibit A-1.”

4. The Parties hereby agree to modify ARTICLE 1V — CONSIDERATION, SECTION 4.2 -
CONTRACT SUM-COMPONENTS, so that it reads in its entirety as follows:

“4.2. Contract Sum-Components. Upon execution of a GMP Acceptance, the
Contract Sum shall not exceed Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Ninety Two Thousand
Eighty Seven and No/100 Dollars ($14,892,087.00), which is the sum of the following
components.

4.2.1.  Pre-Construction Management Fee. The Pre-Construction
Management Fee as indicated in Section 4.1, above.

422,  Construction Management Fee. The Construction Management
Fee not to exceed three and three quarter’s percent (3.75%) of the Cost of Work, which
sum shall not exceed Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Ninety One and No/100
Dollars ($430,591.00) and will be finalized as part of the Contract Sum in the GMP
Acceptance.

4.2.3. General Conditions Fee. The General Conditions Fee not to
exceed One Million Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Nine and
No/100 Dollars ($1,590,889.00), which sum will be finalized as part of the Contract Sum
in the GMP Acceptance.

4.24. Cost of Work. The Cost of Work will be adjusted and finalized as
part of the Contract Sum in the GMP. The budget for the Cost of Work shall not exceed
Eleven Million Four Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Five and No/100
Dollars ($11,482,465.00).

4.2.5. TFC Controlled Contingency. The TFC Controlled Contingency
of One Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand Nineteen and No/100 Dollars
($1,351,019.00), which sum shall be maintained through construction, and included in the
Contract Sum and finalized in the GMP Acceptance.

42.6. Unused Contingencics. Any unused portion of the CMR
Contingency and the TFC Controlled Contingency shall be returned to TFC at the
completion of the Project through a credit Change Order to the Contract Sum.”

5. Except as expressly amended above, the Contract remains in full force and effect.



TFC Contract No. 17-002-001
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Amendment No. 1 to
be effective as of the date of the last party to sign.

TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION J. T. VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

By, =— M-
=

Mike Simpson, Secretary>
HarveyHh J. Thomas Vaughn

Executive Director Chief Executive Officer

Date of execution: / ﬂ - 24 S 7 Date of execution: olzs| 2evr

G.C.

Dir. Phy

D.E.D. 01/



TFC Contract No. 17-002-001
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. |

TFC CONTRACT NO. 17-002-000

AMENDMENT NO. 1

EXHIBIT A-1

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER FORM B AND
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE PROPOSAL NO. 04



o 1 Vauyin wutisttutuu Ll

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

CONTRACTOR'S

Proposed Change Order Form

TO: Architect / Engineer

16-002-5191
The following is a detailed cost breakdown, including both materials TFC PROJECT NO,
and labor for all additions to and/or deductions from the contract
sum If the change described on form A Is accepted. (Additional data PCO-007 - GMP #4
necessary to support itemized figures is attached and identified below.) PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO,
7/26/2017
DATE

Pursuant to TFC contract # 17-002-000, Vaughn respectfully submits the Guarantee Maximum Price (GMP) #42 for Phase #3
William P Hobby Building - Elevators 13-15 scopes of work based on 50% Construction Documents dated June 16, 2017, This cost
does include additional days, general conditions, and pre-construction services.

Cost of Work: $1,497,133.00

Fee (3.75%) $56,142,00

General Conditions $38%,003.00

TFC Controlled Contingency $138,623.00
Pre-Construction $12,123.00

Total Change $2,093,024.00
Transfer from Contingency $0.00

*** The revised date of substantial completion is 1,101 calendar days from Notice to Proceed ***

In accordance with contract # 17-002-000, approval of GMPs are required to be approved through IMPACT. Please see
attached GMP exhibits.

Total Addition / Deduction (circle one} to CONTRACT SUM if accepted: $0

Request is made for addition of __265 ___ CALENDAR DAYS to the contract period.

The above proposal Is submitted for your oonsideration. The undersigned contractor understands and agrees
that this proposal is validated only by the approved CHANGE ORDER attached hereto

Authorized Signature

i

1.T. Vaughn Constructigh LLC

Revised 0372010



L Vauyin W istuLoun, Luw

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191 v N
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

CONSTRUCTEON

3920 NorthIH 35
Austin, Texas 78751

Telephone:
July 26, 2017 (512) 318-1332
Texas Facilities Commission Facsimile:
1711 San Jacinto Blvd., 4th Floor (512) 681-9752
Austin, Texas 78701
Attn: Lissi Riedel
Project Manager
Facilities Design & Construction Division
Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings In Austin
Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal #04 — Phase 3 - WPH Building — Elevators 13-15

Dear Ms. Riedel:

Pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1.5.3 of that one certain Construction Manager-at-Risk Contract by and
between the Texas Facilities Commission and J.T. Vaughn Construction, LLC, executed September
9, 2016 (the “CMR Contract”), please accept this letter and the accompanying binder, which includes
the documents identified below, as our Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (“GMP Proposal”).

We have reviewed the proposals for the trade contractors for the above referenced scope of work.

Qur proposed Guaranteed Maximum Price #4 for the Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office
Buildings In Austin — Phase 3 {50% Construction Documents) is Two Million Ninety Three Thousand
Twenty Four Dollars ($2,093,024.00).

The following documents that are enclosed in this binder constitute a part of the GMP
Proposal.

1. Exhibit A-1: a Letter of Submission

2. Exhibit B-1: a list of the Drawings and Specifications that were used in preparation of this
Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal including all addenda thereto.

3. Exhibit D-1: the C&A created by us in the preparation of this Guaranteed Maximum Price
Proposal, including any assumptions.

4. Exhibit E-1: a Statement of Guaranteed Maximum Price that includes, at a minimum, statements
that separately identify the following costs: (i) the Pre-Construction Management Fee; (i) the General
Conditions Fee; (iii) the Cost of the Work enumerated, at a minimum, in categories by CS|
specification number and including all allowances and the CMR Contingency; (iv) the Construction
Management Fee; and (v) the TFC Controlled Contingency.

5. Exhibit F-1: a Statement of the Date of Proposed Substantial Completion upon which the proposed
Guaranteed Maximum Price is based.

6. Exhibit G-1: the Work Progress CPM Schedule

7. Exhibit H-1: Updated List of Project Manager and Subcontractors.



o 1 Vauygin wonsiusiull, LY

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

8. Exhibit I-1: Revised HUB Subcontracting Plan, which is hereby submitted for approval, and upon
approval.

The deadline on which the Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal will automatically expire without
further notice is November 1, 2017.

We acknowledge that at or prior to the execution of the Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment,
and pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1.5.13 of the Contract, the following additional items must be
submitted to TFC for review and approval:

1. the Schedule of Values in accordance with Section 10.1 of the UGC;

2. all proof of insurance as required by the Contract; and

3. a safety plan as specified in Section 7.1 of the UGC, and the designation of a qualified and
experienced safety representative at the Site whose duties and responsibilities shall be, at a
minimum, the prevention of accidents and the maintenance and supervision of said safety plan.

Yours very truly,

e

Brian DeVaney
Vaughn Construction

® Page?2



J o Vauygnin waisliuvaul, Lo

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191 v N
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

COMNBSBTRAUCTION

Drawings & Specifications

1. Specifications issued by Architecture Plus, Inc. dated June 16, 2017, entitled “Elevator
Repairs/Replacements in Four State Office Buildings in Austin — Phase 3".

NUMBER TITLE PAGES

Division 14 Conveying Equipment
14 21 02 Electric Traction Elevators — William P. Hobby (WPH) Building 1:21

2. Drawings issued by Architecture Plus dated June 16, 2017, entitled “Elevator
Repairs/Replacement in 4 State Office Buildings in Austin — Phase 3"

NUMBER TITLE DATE
G0-01 General Information 6/16/2017
G0-02 Information Plans 6/16/2017
A3-300 WPH - Enlarged Elevator Core Floor Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
A3-301 WPH — Enlarged Elevator Core Floor Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
A3-302 WPH - Enlarged Elevator Core Floor Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
A12-400 Door Schedule, Types & Details 6/16/2017
A12-600 Finish Schedule; Parlition Types 6/16/2017
MO-001 Mechanical Legends & General Notes 6/16/2017
M2-100 WPH Tower lll Level P2 Partial Plan Elevator 13 6/16/2017
M2-101 WPH Tower Il Penthouse Plan Elevators 13, 14, 15 6/16/2017
M12-101 Mechanical Schedules & Details 6/16/2017
E0-001 Electrical Legend, Schedule & General Notes 6/16/2017
E2-100 Enlarged Elevator Core Level P1 & P2 Partial Plans 6/16/2017
E2-101 Enlarged Elevator Core Typ. Partial Plans 6/16/2017
E2-102 Elnarged Elevator Core Penthouse Partial Plan 6/16/2017
FA3-300 WPH - Enlarged Elevator Core Fire Alarm Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
FA3-301 WPH ~ Enlarged Elevator Core Fire Alarm Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
FP3-300 WPH — Enlarged Elevator Core Fire Protection Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
FP3-301 WPH - Enlarged Elevator Core Fire Protection Plans #13-15 6/16/2017
SC2-000 Security Legend 6/16/2017
5C2-100 WPH Tower Ill - P2 Security Plan 6/16/2017
SC2-101 WPH Tower Il — P1 Security Plan 6/16/2017
SC2-102 WPH Tower Il — Level 1 Security Plan 6/16/2017
SC2-103 WPH Tower Il — Penthouse Security Plan 6/16/2017
SC11-100 Security Details 6/16/2017
5C13-100 Security Details 6/16/2017
T0-100 Technology Symbols/ Legend 6/16/2017
T2-100 WPH - Level P2 Plan 6/16/2017
T2-101 WPH - Level P1 Plan 6/16/2017
T2-102 WPH - Level 1 Plan 6/16/2017
T2-103 WPH — Penthouse Plan 6/16/2017
T13-100 Technology Details 6/16/2017
3. Addendum

a. Not Applicable

Page 1 of 1 Version 4-2010



OO Vdauyginn i UG, LL

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAIIGHN
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)
QUALIFICATIONS & ASSUMPTIONS

Phase: GMP #4
Document Date: 07.26.2017

General Qualifications

1. Excludes a line item estimate; line items are only shown for convenience of
review.

2. Assumes that every specification, either referenced by manufacturer or
performance, is designed so that more than one manufacturer for each
specification will be able to meet the design intent of the project, and that
details shown in the contract documents will not preclude any manufacturer
specified from participating in the proposal process. Excludes proprietary
specifications.

3. GMP 4 includes work in William P. Hobby Tower Il Building Elevators 13, 14, and
15 only.

4. GMP #4 is based on 50% Construction Documents dated June 16, 2017. This
scope will be priced by the subcontractors after 100% Construction Documents
are issued from the Architect. An updated HUB plan will be provided at that
time.

5. Includes General Conditions to cover an additional 265 calendar days being
added to the construction schedule.

6. Includes construction sequence and duration to only shut down one elevator at a
time in Tower lll.

7. Excludes 3rd party commissioning agent.
8. Excludes 3rd party environmental (i.e. asbestos, lead, mold, etc.} monitoring.

9. Assumes performing work during normal work hours Monday through Friday,
7:00AM to 3:30PM. Includes after hours work for shut down or disruptive
activities.

10. Excludes building code changes, life safety code changes, or other regulatory
changes that may occur beyond what is currently designed.

11. Excludes all municipal utility fees, water impact, or sewage fees.
12. Excludes special insurance, owner’s protective insurance, and association fees.

13. Excludes the design of life safety components, equipment, or system details or
layout not included in the project plans or specifications unless it has been
specifically indicated to be Contractor’s responsibility for “delegated design”.

Page 1 0f6



o L VAUYnin WO s UG, LLA

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA“GHN
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)

14. Assumes we have access to contingency funds for the use of acceleration of the
project schedule at any time for any critical activity.

15. Assumes the use of site for material staging at the William P. Hobby Building.

16. Assumes the right for Vaughn to purchase and manage a project specific
Contractor Controlled Insurance Program within the cost parameters of the
estimate.

17. Excludes provisions for, or any impacts from, any errors or omissions in the
contract documents prepared and/or issued by the Owner, Owner’s
vendors/separate contracts, Architect, Engineer, Consultant, or similar party.

18. Excludes provisions for the new OSHA regulations related to crystalline silica. It
will be some time in order to determine the impacts and accepted industry
application of these regulations.

19. Assumes that services for employment eligibility verification, in addition to the
standard |-9 compliance measures, can be provided by industry recognized third
party providers such as or similar in nature to Info Cubic, First Advantage, FC
Background, or a combination of verification information provided by multiple
entities, in lieu of E-Verify.

20. Assumes all work funded by the Owner’s contingency will accrue an appropriate
fee, payment and performance bond, general liability, and builder’s risk costs.

21. Assumes use of existing restrooms for construction personnel.

22. Assumes daily haul off of trash and demolished material as space for dumpsters
at WPH has not been identified.

23. Excludes relocation of any existing infrastructure that does not serve the
Elevator Machine Room not identified in the plans.

24, Assumes ground penetrating radar for all coring activities.
25. Excludes building envelope testing.

26. Excludes BIM modeling.

27. Excludes CAD record drawings.

Page 2 of 6



J L vVauglit wunistiblou g, L.

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA"GHN
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)

02.01 - Removals

Specification Section 024100
1. Excludes any provisions for asbestos abatement or hazardous material removals.

04.01 - Masaonry
Specification Section 040000
1. Includes CMU patching related to frames shown to be replaced.
05.01 - Steel Fabrication
Specification Division 5
1. Includes replacing 12 LF of handrails in the elevator machine room.
07.01 - Roofing

Specification Section 070010
1. Includes John Manville Warranty requirements at WPH.
2. Includes curb repair related to new Dx Equipment.
3. Excludes lightning protection.

07.04 — Cold Fluid-Applied Waterproofing

Specification Section 071416
1. Includes waterproofing at louver infill.

07.05 - Fire Stopping & Fire Proofing

Specification Section 078100, 078413
1. Excludes fireproofing.
2. Includes fire caulking repairs in elevator hoist way shafts and machine rooms.
1. {35} fire caulk patches in the hoist ways.
2. {12) fire caulking patches in the elevator machine room.

08.01 - Hollow Metal

Specification Section 081113
1. Excludes grouted frames except at CMU and concrete partitions.
2. Excludes keying.
09.01 - Drywall

Specification Section 092900
1. Includes a total of (50} 12”x12"” drywall patches in elevator shafts.

Page 3 of 6



o 1 Vauygine LUl iauusuul, LLw

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)

09.02 - Flooring

Specification Section 096519
1. Excludes flooring.

09.03 - Painting

Specification Section 099123
1. Excludes painting of Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Fire Protection
systems.
2. Assumes power washing is to be performed after hours.
3. Excludes level 5 drywall finish as none is indicated to be required. Standard level
4 tape, bed, and float is assumed at all new drywall partitions/patches.

14.01 - Elevators

Specification Section 142100, 142101, 142400

1. Includes the purchase of elevator equipment and related labor.

2. This GMP is contingent upon using Tejas Elevator Co. as the turnkey elevator
subcontractor.

3. Assumes capture and turnover of one elevator cab at a time as indicated on the
phasing plan shown on Sheet G0-02.

4, Assumes work to begin after the earliest Tejas crew becomes available from
Hobby or Rudder. An additional 4" crew is not included.

5. Includes replacement of elevator controllers and associated wiring.

6. Assumes same elevator machines and controllers being used in Hobby 1-4 and
11-12,

7. Assumes each hoist way will receive an individual substantial completion for
Owner turnover purposes.

8. Includes elevator repairs, modifications, and replacements specifically identified
in the contract documents.

9. Includes Interim Service Maintenance based on Exhibit A provided in the Project
Specifications issued on March, 3 2017. The service agreement will cover
elevator cabs 13-15 from the time the first cab is shut down for renovations until
the last cab is complete and turned over. The 12 month warranty period will
begin after all the cabs are complete.

21.01 - Fire Protection

Specification Division 21
1. Excludes hydrostatic pressure testing.
2. Excludes relocation of existing main lines.
3. Excludes freeze protection or insulation of wet piping.
4. Excludes fire watch for inoperable system.

Page 4 of 6



o 1 VdUYIR WU DU UL, LU

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA“ﬁ“N
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)

22.01 - Plumbing

Specification Division 22
1. Includes water detector local alarms and alarms to BAS as scheduled in the
elevator pit.
2. Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical rooms
not already indicated in the plans.

23.01 - HVAC

Specification Division 23
1. Assumes TAB contractor is provided by Owner, including pre-reads.
Excludes system drain down or pipe freezing.
Includes Siemens Building Automated Systems.
Excludes BIM 3D or Revit modeling.
Excludes cleaning of existing duct systems.
Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical rooms
not already indicated in the plans.

e U

26.01 - Electrical

Specification Division 26

1. Assumes that the locations of electrical power outlets and equipment requiring
electrical power have been coordinated by the Design Team and shown on the
Documents. General notes requiring additional outlets not shown on the
Documents are excluded.

2. Assumes the use of existing lighting in mechanical rooms for temporary lighting.

3. Assumes voltage drop calculations to be provided by the Engineer and all branch
and feeder sizes scheduled to be based on these calculations.

4. Includes testing of new fire alarm devices anly.

5. Assumes plenum rated cable for fire alarm rough-in.

6. Assumes that all electrical tie-in points to existing infrastructure can be de-
energized. Provisions for hot work is not included.

7. Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical rooms
not already indicated in the plans.

27.01 — Telecom/Data

Specification Division 27
1. Assumes all low voltage in conduit to above ceiling and plenum rated cable and j-
hooks above ceiling.
2. Includes data infrastructure for security panel in machine room.
3. Excludes data infrastructure for video surveillance.

Page 5 of 6



W1 Vauying WU ULuYIL, Ll

TFC Confract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: WPH Tower lll Elev. Repairs & Replacement (GMP #4)

28.01 - Security

Specification Division 28

1. Assumes all low voltage in conduit to above ceiling and plenum rated cable and j-
hooks above ceiling.

2. Assumes service mount raceways and devices in garage levels.

3. Assumes controlled access, surveillance devices, and associated raceways at
masonry walls are to be surface mounted.

4. Assumes access control for elevator control only.

5. Includes programming for access control.

6. Excludes video surveillance system.

Page 6 of 6



W1 Ve I UNSU UL, L

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

3520 North IH 35
Austin, Texas 78751

Telephone:
(512) 318-1332

Facsirnile:
(512) 681-9752

July 26, 2017

Texas Facilities Commission
1711 San Jacinto Blvd., 4th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

Attn: Lissi Riedel
Project Manager
Facilities Design & Construction Division

TFC Project No: 16-002-5191
Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings In Austin

Dear Ms. Riedel:

GMP #4 is inclusive of repairs and replacements related to Elevators 13, 14, and 15 at the William P
Hobby Building (Tower Ill}. The proposed schedule is for an additional 265 days bringing the total
contractual duration to 1,101 calendar days.

GMP #4 includes the additional general condition costs associated with the increase of schedule
duration.

Yours very truly,

e

Brian DeVaney
Vaughn Construction



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1

J 1 Vauyinl unisiutiung, kL

Exhibit A-1

TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Austin, TX

GMP 7/20/2017

Prepared By:

Vaughn Construction

Vaughn Team

Total Cost of Work - See Attached Detail $1,386,234
General Conditions $389,003
Design Contingency 0.00% o0
CM Contingency 3.00% $41,587
Owner Contingency 10.00% $138,623
Escalation 5.00% $69,312
Permit EXCLUDED
Umbrella, GL, and Auto Insurance INCL. IN GCs
Builder's Risk Insurance INCL. IN GCs
Special Insurance Not Included
Owner's Protective Insurance Not Included
Association Fees Not Included
Sales Tax In Cost of Work
GC Bond INCL. IN GCs
Sub Bonds In Cost of Work
Fee 3.75% $53,543
Preconstruction Fee $12,123
TOTAL $2,090,425 .

* Please ses attached clarifications, qualifications, and exclusions to the Estimate.



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendme:

o 1 Vauyiinl Wi UL, LW

TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Loc: Austin, TX
Project Size; 0 sqft

Est Date: 072002017
Estimator: Vaughn Team

Tvpe: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
L Description usn M Unlt Cost Totalcost |

01.01 - GENERAL WORKS 153,408
04.01 - MASONRY 5875
05,01 - STEEL FABRICATION 8108
07.01 - WATERPROOF / DAMPPROOF / JOINT SEA 850
07.03 - ROOFING 3,800
OR01 - HOLLOW METAL 3,378
OB.34 - FINISH HARDWARE 2,955
09.01 - PLASTER 2,800
09.02 - DRYWALL 73,509
09.12 - PAINTING 0,414
14.01 - ELEVATORS 803,209
21,01 - FIRE PROTECTION 10,146
22.01 - PLUMBING 13,400
23.01 - HVAC 85,819
26.01 - ELECTRICAL 56,563
27.01 - TELECOM/DATA 45,440
28.01 - SECURITY 25,501
Totol Gross Cost 1,386,234

CAUsers\BTatares\Desktap\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.est

Fage 1

7/20{2017 03:57 PM



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amend

TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Lac: Austin, TX Est Date: 072002017
Estimator: Vaughn Team

Project Size: 0 sqft

o1 VAUYIN U DU UL, LU

Type: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
[ Description ntity LM nit Cost TowaiCon s/soft
01.01 - GENERAL WORKS
Praject Cleaning
JOBSITE CLEAN-UP 000 wWr 1,297.47 90,823
FINAL CLEAN-UP - SUB 15T CLEAN £50.00 SF L7S 1,138
FINAL CLEAN-UP - SUB 2ND CLEAN £50.00 SF 158 2,008
** Totol Project Cleaning 92,968
Miscellaneous General Conditions
SMALL TOOLS .00 LS 3,290.40 3,290
** Totol Miscelfoneous Generol Conditions 3,290
Safety
WOOD HANDRAILS - WPH 15.00 LF 42.09 632
** Totol Safety 631
Temporary Drywall Partitions
TEMPORARY DRYWALL PARTITION 205.00 LF 122.49 25,111
** Totol Temporory Drywell Partitions 25121
Other Temporary Partitions
TEMP DODOR, FRAME & HARDWARE 3.00 EA 1,232.17 3,687
RE-LISE RELOCATE EXISTING DOOR 3.00 EA 23592 717
** Totol Diher Temporory Partitions 4,414
Finish Temporary Partitions
TAPE & FLOAT TEMPORARY FARTITIONS 1,782.00 SF 0.50 298
PAINT TEMPORARY PARTITIONS 1,782.00 SF o.58 1028
** Totel Finish Temporory Partitions 1,925
Flooring Protection
TEMP PROTECT ROGF 480.00 SF 830 3,585
WALL PROTECTION - MASONITE AT LOBBIES 320.00 SF 4.39 1,806
ELEVATOR FLOOR PROTECTION RAM 315.00 SF 249 784
BOARD
EQUIPMENT PATH FLOOR PROTECTION 6,000.00 SF 177 10,620
RAMN BOARD
** Totol Flooring Protection 18,796
Other Special Concrete Work
REPAIR CONCRETE PORTION OF HOISTWAY 1.00 t§ 2,757.94 1,758
1
REPAIR CONCRETE PORTION OF HOISTWAY 100 LS 5,515.36 5518
2
** Toted Other Special Concrete Work 8,273
* Totol 01.01 - GENERAL WORKS 153,408
04.01 - MASONRY
Interior Demolition
REMOVE DDOR & FRAME - SINGLE LEAF - 200 EA 17.89 k]
ALL FLOORS - MASONRY
** Totol Interior Demolition 36
Other Masonry Work
REPAIR DDOR DPENING - CONCRETE - AT 200 EA 285.64 571
PENTHOUSE RE:A3-302
REPAIR CAMU OF HOISTWAY 1 100 L5 111473 1,118
REPAIR CMU OF HOISTWAY 2 100 L8 2,229.45 2,229
REPAIR DDOR DPENING - CMU INSIDE & 100 EA 1114.73 1,115
QUTSIDE TO EXT CONDITION - P1+ AZ/3-300
** Total Other M Work 5,030

C:\Users\BTalsrss|Dwsktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.est

Pags §

/2042017 04 16 PM



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendm

TFCELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Est Date: 07:20/2017
Estimator: Vaughn Team

Loc: Austin, TX
Project Size: 0 sgft

< 1 VaUuying wuliDO UG, LLY

Type: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
[ Degcrintion Quantity Ui Uni Eost Totgicost
Set Frames
SET HOLLOW METAL FRAMES IN MASONRY 200 EA 160.68 E} g
PARTITIONS
** Totol Set Frames 3
Grout Frames
GROUT HOLLOW METAL FRAMES - 200 EA J44.53 489
MASONAY WALLS
*+ Total Grout Frames 4893
* Tatal 04.01 - MASONRY 5876
05.01 - STEEL FABRICATION
Misc. Steel
REMOVE/REPLACE RAILINGS IN ELEVATOR 1200 LF 300.70 3,508
MACHINE RODM
STEEL ANCHOR PLATE AND CHAIN FALL FOR 100 L§ 4,500.00 £,500
HOISTING IN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROGM
“* Total Misc. Steel 8108
* Totol05.01 « STEEL FABRICATION 108
07.01 - WATERPROOF / DAMPPROOF / JOINT SEALANTS
Fluid Applied Waterproofing
FLUID APPUED WATERPROOFING AT 108 5 A%0 00 850
LOUVER INFILL - 50 SF
** rotal Fluid Applied Waterproofing 50
* Total 07.01 - WATERPRQOF / DAMPPROOF / 104 F1%]
07.03 - ROOFING
Roof Flashings
REMOVE AND REPLACE CUAB FOR DX LG I8 3,800 .00 3,800
EQUIPMENT
** Total Roof Flashings 3,000
* Total 07.03 - ROOFING 3,800
08.01 - HOLLOW METAL
Door Frames
3060 HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 2HR RATED 100 EA 375.00 375
3070 HOLLOW METAL FRAME - ZHR RATED 200 EA 375.00 750
** Tota! Door Fremes 1,125
Doors
3060 HOLLOW METAL DOOR - 2HR RATED 100 EA 750.00 750
JO70 HOLLOW METAL DOOR - ZHR RATED 2.00 EA 750.00 1,500
** rotal Doors 2,250
* Totel 08.01 - HOLLOW METAL 3,375
08.34 - FINISH HARDWARE
Hordware Sets
**SDOOR HARDWARE SET*** 3.00 EA 985.00 2,955
** Totol Hardware Sets 2,955
* Tatal 08.34 - FINISH HARDWARE 2,955
09.01 - PLASTER
Plaster Walls
PLASTER WALL AT LOUVER INFILL Lod f 2,800.00 2,800
** Totol Plaster Walls 2,500
* Total 03.01 - PLASTER 2,800

C:\UserslaTafores\Desktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706, e3t

Pege 7

7/20/2017 04.16 PM



o 1 VAaUYIsiE WU R ULLIU, Ll

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendm

TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Loc: Austin. TX Est Date: 07:20:2017
Project Size: @ sqft Estimator: Vaughn Team
Tvpe: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
[ Deseription Quentity_pne Unit Cot TotaiCost agh
09.02 - DRYWALL

Interior Demolition

REMOVE DOOR & FRAME - SINGLE LEAF 100 EA 1,370.25 1370
** Total Interior Demolition 1,370
Firecaulking
FIRECAULGNG AT CMU WALLS - BOTH 1.00 LS 9.820.70 9,821
SIDES OF WALL - HOISTWAY 1 - ELEV 13
FIRECAULKING AT CMU WALLS - BOTH 1.00 LS B445.96 &446
SIDES OF WALL - HDISTWAY 2 - ELEV 14
FIRECAULGNG AT CMU WALLS - BOTH 100 IS Z 445,96 8,446
SIDES OF WALL - HOISTWAY 2 - ELEV 1S
FIRESTOP AND/DR REPAIR PENETRATIONS 100 t§ 555222 5,552
IN WALLS & CEILINGS - 2HR - AT ELEV
MACHINE RM
** Total Firecoulking 32,765
Set Frames
SET HOLLOW METAL FRAMES IN DRYWALL 100 EA 114.78 115
PARTITIONS
SET HOLLOW METAL FRAME - IN 2.00 EA §58.77 192
CONCRETE/MASONRY
** Taral Set Fromes 306
Door Distribution
DISTRIBUTE HOLLOW METAL DOORS 3.00 EA &1.00 01
** Total Door Distribution 201
Frame Distribution
DISTRIBUTE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES 3.00 £A 87.00 201
** Total Frame Distribution 201
Set Hollow Metal Doors
SET HOLLOW METAL DOORS 3.00 £A 115.00 348
** Total Set Hollow Metol Doors 345
Install Hardware Sets
LABOR TO SET HARDWARE 3.00 EA B15.63 2,447
LINLOAD AND DISTRIBUTE HARDWARE SETS 3.00 EA 118.60 EL
** Total instaN Hardware Sets 2,791
Shaftwalls
1 HOUR SHAFTWALL TD 14" 2000 SF 12100 2,420
** Total Shaftwolls 2,420
Drywall Patching
REPAIRALL HOLES IN CEILINGS & WALLS 100 L5 4,372.99 4,31
REPAIR DAYWALLAT ELEVATOR 13 100 18 5,195.42 9,195
REPAIR DRYWALL AT ELEVATOR 14 100 L5 L790.68 2191
REPAIR DRYWALLAT ELEVATOR 15 100 LS T.790.68 7,191
** Total Drywall Patching 29,150
Mobilizations
MULTIPLE MOBILZATIONS 300 EA 1,500.00 4,500
** Total Mobiirations 4,500
* Total 09.02 - DRYWALL 73,548
09.12 - PAINTING
Paint Masonry

C\Users\BTafares\Desktop | FFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT D706 est Foge 3 772072017 04:16 PM



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendm

TFCELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Est Date: 07:20:2017
Estimator: Vaughn Team

Loc: Austin. TX
Profect Size: 0 sqfi

o 1 Vaugin sunistduugt, Lk

ELEV 144 15
** Total Ry tnterior
Subcontractor

Type: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
L Deseription Quantity UM nit Cost Totoicost fsaft
PAINT CMU PT1 - HOSTWAY 1 & X LEVEL P1 £59.00 SF 7.44 4,900
RE: A3-300
PAINT CMU PT2 - HOISTWAY 1 & T LEVEL P2 494.00 SF 744 1,675
RE: A3-300
PAINT PLASTER AT LOUVER INFILL 15G.00 SF 2338 3,503
** Totol Point Mazonry 12,078
Paint Concrete
PAINT CONCRETE PT1- HOISTWAY 1 8 2 829.00 SF 467 5,456
LEVEL P1 RE: A3-300
PAINT CONCRETE PT2 - HOISTWAY 1 & 2 477.00 SF &8s 4,238
LEVEL P2 RE: A3-300
** Total Point Concrete 3,694
Paint Doors & Frames
PAINT HOLLOW METAL FRAMES 300 EA 788.76 2,360
PAINT ELEVATOR DOOR AND FRAME 3060 EA 39079 11,784
PAINT HOLLOW METAL DOORS 3.00 €A T86.76 2,360
*+ rotal Point Docrs & Frames 16,504
Paint Scope Items
ACCESS PREMILIAS 100G 1S 15,000.00 15,000
MULTIPLE MOBILIZATION PREMIUIM 300 EA 2,800.00 Raka
** Tatal Paint Scope Htems 23,406
Exterior Signage
EXTERION SIGNS - DIAL 911 - 2 LETTERS - 1.00 EA 2,000.31 4,001
4'0"W X 1'4°H BACKGROUND - A3/3-300
EXTERIOR SIGNS « ELEVATOR - 8° LETTERS 2.00 EA 2,000.31 4,001
NO BACKGROUND - A3/3-300
** Total Exterior Signoge 8001
Cleaning for Striping
POWER WASH AREA PRIOR TO STRIPING - 133.00 SF 12,58 2,831
P1A3-300
POWER WASH AREA PRIOR TO STRIPING - 459.00 SF 5.08 4,169
P2 A3-300
PREP STRIPING AREA - P1 AZ-300 233.00 §F 10.16 1,368
PREP STRIPING AREA - P2 A3-300 £53.00 SF [ X1} 3,004
++ Total Cieaning for Striping 12,511
Striping
PAINT STRIPE AREA WTTH SAFETY YELLOW 233.00 SF 1499 3,493
PAINT - P1 A3-300
PAINT STRIPE AREA WITH SAFETY YELLOW 459.090 SF 10.31 4732
PAINT - P2 A3-300
** Total Striping 8,225
* Total 09.12 « PAINTING 90,414
14.01 - ELEVATORS
Interior Demolition
ELEV 13-15 REMOVE CEILING TILES DNLY 106.00 5F 1941 2,057
ELEV 13-15 REMOVE/CLEAN/REINSTALL 1400 LfF 25.58 ELY ]
EXISTING HANDRAIL
** Totol interlor Demolition 2,415
Miscellaneous Interior Removals
THOROUGHLY CLEAN ELEVATOR INTERIOR - 200 EA 1M.06 358

358

C:\Users\BTofares\Desktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.est

Paged

7/20/2017 04:16 PV



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendmen

TFCELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Est Date: 07/20/2017
Estimator: Vaughn Team

Loc: Austin, TX
Project Size: O sgft

o 1 Vduyging Lulistucitiueg, LLw

Type: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
[ _Decription Quantity UM Unit Cost TeteiCat S/3ft ]
BOND ON SUD 100 15 15,750.00 15,750
** Yotol Subcontroctor 15,750
Elevator Modernization
ELEVATOR 13-15 - REPLACE GEARED HOIST 3.00 EA 105,000.00 315,000
MACHINE & CABLES
ELEVATOR 13-15 - REPLACE CEILING TILES 3.00 EA 1,500.00 4,500
ELEVATOR 13-15 - REPLACE POWER UNIT 3.00 EA 81,000.00 243,000
AND CONTROULER
ELEVATOR 13-15 « RELAMINATE EXT PANELS 100 IS 8,235.29 8185
IN PLACE
** Tatel Elevator Modernigation 570,785
Elevators Scope Items
OPERATOR FOR SHAFT WORK 2.00 MO 7,600.00 68,400
INTERIM MAINTENANCE 3.00 EA 10,000.00 306,000
MOBILIZATIONS AND MANPDWER FOR 1.06 iS 18,000.00 18,000
REQUIRED OVERTIME
HOISTING AND STREET CLOSURES 3.00 EA 17,000.00 51,000
PRE-INSPECTION TESTING FOR FIRE ALARM Lo s 12,000.00 12,000
AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
DIVIDER WALL AT ELEVATORS 14- 15 1.00 L$ 2,500.00 7,500
STATE INSPECTIONS AND TESTING 1.00 LS 27,000.00 27,000
** Totol Elevatars Scope ftems 213,900
* Totwl 14.01 - ELEVATORS 801,209
21.01 - FIRE PROTECTION
Sprinkler Systems
RELOCATE SPRINKLERS IN HOISTWAYS 500 EA 1,574.34 7,871
NEW SPRINKLER iN HOISTWAY 1 160 EA 227438 2,274
** Total Sprinkier Systems 10,145
* Totul 21.02 - FIRE PROTECTION 10,146
22.01 - PLUMBING
Sump Pumps
WATER DETECTOR - KELE WD-2-T-10 100 EA 2,600.00 2,600
** Totol Sump Pumps 2,600
Condensate Piping/Pumps
CP-WPH-TUPH LITTLE GIANT MODEL RE: 100 EA 10, 300.00 10,800
M2-301
** Totel Condensate Piping/Pumps 10,800
* Totol 22.01 - PLUMBING 13,400
23.01 - HVAC
HVAC Subcontractor
BOND ON SUB 100 5 1,500.00 1,500
** Totol HVAC Subcontractor 1,500
Building HVAC Demo
DEMO BUILDING HVAC AND MAKE SAFE 100 &S 7,675.48 7,675
REMOVE EXISTING 7.5 TON AHU AND R/A 100 S 1,074.34 1074
PLENUM, ALL PIPING, CONTROLS, ETC.
REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSATE PUMP 100 1,074.34 1,078
AND DISCHARGE PIPING
REMOVE EXISTING UNITARY THERMOSTAT 100 LS 268.58 289
** Total Bullding HYAC Demo 10,693
Building HVAC

C\Users\BTafares\Desktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.24t

Foge 5

7/20/2017 04:16 PM



I | Vﬂl.lgllll LU ULGUIIN, L
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment

TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Loc: Austin, TX Est Date: 07:20/2017

Project Size: 0 sgft Estimator: Vaughn Team

Tyvpe: GMP

Cost of Work Summary

[ Deseription GQuantity UM Ut Cost TolokCost Slsght l

ALLOWANCE - RELOCATE DX PIPING & 100 IS 6,500.00 6,500
PATCH EXISTING PENETRATIONS

** Total Buliding HVAC 6,500

Building HVAC Controls

CONTROL POINTS 400 €A 850.00 2,600
NEW BAS TEMP SENSOR 1.00 EA &,800.00 6,800

** Total Buliding HVAC Controls 5,400

Condensate Water Piping

3/4" LHARD COPPER 3500 F 4800 1,680
** Totol Condensate Water Piping 1,650
Supply/Return/Exhaust Duct
GALVENIZED RECTANGULAR DUCT AT 1.00 LS 200.00 200
OISCHARGE PLENUM RE: M2-101
** Total Supply/Return/Exhoust Duct B0D

Duct & Piping Insulation

CONDENSATE PIPING INSULATION - 35.00 (F 115 1,128
ELASTOMERIC 3/47 PIPE
** Total Duct & Piping Insulation 1,125

Air Distribution Accessories

DRAIN PAN 15.00 SF 105.00 1575

** Total Alr Distribution Accessorles 1,575
AHUs & OAHUs

AHUWPH-TIN-PH 2,850.00 CFM 15.00 42,750

RIGGING 1.00 EA 4,000.00 4,000

** Total AHUs & OAHUS 48,750

Computer Room A/C Units

CL-WPH-TI-PH 100 EA 7,416.60 Fa16
** Tatal Computer Room A/C Units pACH
* Totol 21.01 - HVAC 35819
26,01 - ELECTRICAL
Electrical Subcontractor
BOND ON SUB 100 L 950.50 50
** Total Electrical Subcontractor 50
Electrical Demo
ELECTRICAL DEMOD 73200 SF 2.3 2,050
** Total Electrical Demp 2,050
Building Electrical
TELE/DATA CONDUIT & BACK BOXES 100 t§ 7,500.00 7.500
SECURITY CONDUIT & BACK BOXES 100 LS 5,000.00 5,000
GROUNDING AND BONDING OF .00 IS 2,000.00 2,000
TECHNOLOGY CABNIETS
+* Totol Bullding Electricol 14,500
Branch Circuiting
120V GFI DUPLEX DUTLET 600 EA 215.00 1,290
DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT CAB LIGHTS 300 £A 350.00 1050
DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT ELEVATOR 3.00 EA 350.09 1,050
EQUIPMENT
20 AMP QUTLET FOR SECUAITY RISER .00 EA 215.00 225
20 AMP DUTLET FOR TECHNOLOGY 1.00 EA 225.00 225
CABINETS

C\User1\BTofares\Desktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.e5t Page & 772072017 0416 PM



o 1 Vauying WUnNslusuu, L

TFC Confract No. 17-002-000 - Amendm

TFCELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Loe: Austin, TX Est Date: 07202017
Praject Skze: 0 sqft Estimator: Vaughn Team
Type: GMP
Cost of Work Summary
[ Degcription Quantity UM Unit Cost TatalCost 777 i
SWITCHES - LOCKABLE CIRCUIT BREAKER 1.00 EA 550.00 550
1.B.W/25' CONDUIT & WIRE 41.00 EA 215,00 5,225
** Total Bronch Circuiting 13,615
Building Light Fixtures
A« WALL MOUNTED &" LED LITHONIA STRIP 5.00 EA 595.00 4,975
8 - WALL MOUNTED 4' LED UTHONIA STRIP 500 EA 895.00 4,975
C- &' LED LITHONIA STRIP W/ WIREGUARD 5.00 EA §95.00 8,955
X+ DOUBLE FACE EXIT SIGN 1600 EA 225.00 3,600
++ Totol Building Light Fixtures 22,505
HVAC Connections
LOCAL DISC 6DA, IPH, 3R 100 EA 549.50 (1]
“* Totel HVAC Connectiony 650
Equipment Connections
30A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER 1.00 EA 1,074.00 1,074
** T'otal Equipment Connections 1,074
Fire Alarm
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - ONE NEW HEAT 100 EA 950.00 950
DETECTOR HOISTWAY 1
DETECTOR BASE 1.00 EA 120.00 120
FIRE ALARM CONDUIT B BACK BOXES 100 EA 150.03 150
** Totol Fire Alarm L0
* Total 26.01 - ELECTRICAL 58,563
27.01 - TELECOM/DATA
Subcontractor
BOND ON SUS 1.00 LS 750.00 750
** Total Subcontractor 750
Backbone
BACKBONE CABLING 422.00 F 85.00 35810
** Yotol Bockbane 35,870
Equipment
FIBER SHELVES 100 EA 1,540.00 1,540
NETWORK SWITCH PROGRAMMING 100 EA 5,000.00 5,600
NEW HOFFMAN LOCKABLE EQUIPMENT 100 EA 1,800.00 1,200
CABINET
** Total Equipment 4,340
Horizontal Cabling/Distribution
CENING DATA OUTLET - 2 DATA CROP 1.00 EA. 480.00 430
{INCL. CABLING, CONNECTORS, FACE PLATE,
TESTING)
Ty T .
* Yotof 27.01 - TELE| I'.'OM/M TA 45,830
28.01 - SECURITY
Subcontractor
BOND ON SUB 100 IS 550.00 950
** Total Subkentroctor 350
Access Control
DISCONNECT SECURITY SYSTEM ELEVATOR 3.00 EA 250.00 2,850
INTERFACE WIRING AND RECONNECT
EXISTING CARD READERS - RECONNECT TD 2.00 EA 680.40 1,381
NEW ELEVATOR TRAVEL CABLE

€ \Users\BTofares\Desktop\ TFC ELEVATOR FHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.est Pagr T 772072017 04:36 PM



o 1 Vauglinn LUnisuuLou g, L

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendmen

'TFC ELEVATOR REPAIRS PHASE 3

Loc: Austin, TX Est Date: 672002017
Profect Size: 0 sqft Estimator: Vaughn Team
Type: GMP

Cost of Work Summary

Description Quantfy_om U Coxt TotaiCost Sl ]
RZ - CARD READER HALL CALL 2.00 EA 630.40 1,361
R3- CARD READER AT CAB 3.00 EA 68030 2,041
DATA GATHERING PANEL 21.00 EA 3,367.98 8735
ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEQ .00 5 5,000.00 5,000
PROGRAMMING AT FRONT END SYSTEM
** Toial Accers Controf 19,343

Other Access Control

CARD READER ROUGH IN 5.00 EA 250.50 4,253
SECURITY EQUIPMENT RACK 1.00 EA 950.00 95¢
** Total Other Access Control 5203
* Totol 28.01 - SECURITY 25,501
Totol Gross Cost 1386234

C\Userr\BTofares\Desktop\TFC ELEVATOR PHASE 3 DRAFT 0706.est Foge 8 7/20/2017 D4.16 PM



o 1 Vduygiane wutisiucuaul, Ll

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

3920 North IH 35
Auslin, Texas 78751

Telephone:
{512} 318-1332

Facsimite:
(512) 681-9752

July 26, 2017

Texas Facilities Commission
1711 San Jacinto Blvd., 4th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

Aftin: Lissi Riedel
Project Manager
Facilities Design & Construction Division

TFC Project No: 16-002-5191
Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings In Austin

Dear Ms. Riedel:

The proposed Date of Substantial Completion through GMP #04 is February 20, 2020. This duration
is an additional 265 calendar days based on receiving a notice to proceed no later than 11/1/2017.
The overall duration for the contract would total 1,101 calendar days.

Yours very fruly,

s

Brian DeVaney
Vaughn Construction



o 1 VAN LU R OO, LU,

I Actual Work E Critical Remaining ...

=71 Remaining Work ¢ © Baseline Milestong

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1
'FC Elevator - Phase lIl - GMP #04 Schedule Vaughn Universal Schedule Layout BaseLin 21-Ju-17 17:31
a y 1 I f Bl EAE L
TR PN il TS || (e i 5=
0 2 F ¥0 d :
M L J m
A1380 Project Completion 0 03-Feb-20 nlE 5 : £ ; : i i : i : b 35
¢ . — 13- tn-19, Wilkam P Cloments: ’
A5300 Wikam P Clements - Stut Down Elev £7 & #8 ¢ 05-Jun-17A : fam P Clements - Shut Down Blev 47 888 : : :
A5280 Wikam P Clements - Shut Down Elev #3 & #4 ¢ o574 | bar P Clernards - Shut Doven Elev #34 4
AS360 Wikam P Clements - Re-Open Bev 27 & 28 [ 15-Now-17 7 $ Wiarn P Cloments - Re-Open Blev 47 & 48
A5290 Wikam P Clements - Shut Down Elev #5 & 15 ¢ 16-Nov-17 571 & Wilam P Clements - Stnt Down Elev 85 & #6
A5330 Wikam P Cloments - Re-Open Bov 838 94 o 06-Dec-17 558 & witkam P Glemerts - Re-Open Elov £3 & &4
AI70 Wilkam P Claments - Stust Down Clov #1 & #2 0 07-Dec17 558 3w-=mpc|ewu Shut Down Eev #1 & 82
ASIMO Wikam P Clements - Re-Open Elev #5 8 86 (I I10-May-18 49 & Witam P Cloments - Re-Open Blav 5 8 #6
AS320 Willam P Clements - Re-Open Blev #1 & #2 o 22-Jun-18 a9 & Wiliam P Clements - Re-Open Elev 1 & 52
AS310 Wilkam P Clernents - Stut Gown Elev 19 ¢ 25-kn-18 49| & Wiam P Clements— Shut Down Elev #9
A5180 Wikam P Clements - Substantial Complation [ 03-Jan-19 2687 & waanP ok - Substantial G
A5360 Wlam P Claments - Re-QOpen Hav 83 o 03Jan-19 287 8 Wlam P Clements - ﬂe-OpenEmn
A5180 Wiliam P Cloments - Final Gompletion 0 3n-dan-19 287 Wikam P Clevhents - Final Complefion
own Haa ? - =y 20-Dec-18, Brown Heatly
A1390 Brawen Heatly - Stut Down Ebev #1 & #2 0 05-un-17A Heitly - Shit Down Elev #1 & #2
A1400 Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elav #1 & #2 [ 12.0a-17 595 & Brown Heatly - Re-Open Bev i) 4 12
A1410 Brown Hoatly - Shut Down Blav 834 84 0 13-0a-17 595 SWM-WM&U"&“
A1420 Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elev 3 & #4 0 23-Feb-18 503 $ Brown Heatly - Re-Opon Blev 83 & #4
Al440 Brown Heatly - Shut Down Elev #5 0 26-Feb-18 503 & Browm Hoatly - Stuit Down Elev#S
AS200 Brown Heatly - Shut Down Blev #6 0’ 26-Feb-18 503 & 6rown Hoatly - Stut Down Elev 26
AS210 Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elev #6 a Z3-May-18 &40 & Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elav 6
As220 Brown Heatly - Shut Dovn Elev #7 0 2¢-May-18 440 & 810w Heatly - Sthwi Down Blev o7
A3 Brownn Heaty - Re-Open Elev #5 0 13-Jun-18 26 $ Brown Heatly - Ale-Open Elev #5
AS230 Browm Heaty - Fe-Open Elev #7 0 22-Aug-18 an £ Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elov #7
AS250 Brown Heaty - Shut Down Blev #8 o'z Aug-18 kred & Brown Heatly - Bt Down Blev 48
AS240 Brown Heady - Re-Open Elev #8 0 12-Sop-18 %3 & Brown Heaty - Re-Open Elev 8
AS270 Brown Heay - Shet Down Blev #9 0/ 13-5ep-18 63| & Biown Hoatly - Shut Down Elev #9
A1350 Brown Heatly - Substantial Comgpletion [ 20-Now-18 34 & Brown Heatly - Substantal Completion
AS250 Brown Heaty - Re-Ogen Elev #9 0 20-Now-18 3 $ ‘Brown Heatly - Re-Open Elav 49
A1220 Brown Heatly - Fina) Completion 0l 20-Dec-18 a4 i £ Brown Heally - Final Gomplstion : i
B ¥ o
At4g0 Hobiy - Shu Dawn Elevator (/2 0/ 10-Nov-17 595 8 Hobby - Stwd Down Elevaior 17 © i :
A1500 Hobby - Stwi Down Elevalor 5 0/ 10-Now-17 595 £ Hoboy - St Down Elevalr 5
A1600 Hobly - Re-Open Bevator 5 [ 09-Feb-18 saa| & oty - Re-Open Blavator 5
A1510 Hobby - Shut Down Elevalor D/ 13-Feb-18 532 & Hobby - Shed Down Elevator §
A1810 Habby - Rg-Open Elovator 6 0 03-May-18 470 & Hobby - Re-Open Elevalor &
A1520 Hobboy - Shut Down Ekvator 7 0 11-May-18 489 -8 Hobiy - Starl Down Blevator 7
A1580 Hobby - Ra-Open Elevator 1/2 [ 23-May-18 450 £ Hobby - Re-Open Slevalor 172
At4g0 Hobby - Shut Down Elovator 34 0 25-May-18 459 & Hobby - Stan Down Elevator X4
A1620 Hobby - Re-Open Blevator 7 o 08-Aug-18 385 & Hobby - Re-Open Elevator 7
A1530 Hobby - Shut Down Elavatos 11 0 10-Aug-18 405 ‘$ Hobby - Sht Down Bievator 11
A1630 Hobby - Re-Open Elavator 11 [ 19-Now 18 235 & Hobby - ne-openﬂevabrn
A1540 Habby - Shut Down Elevator 12 0 21-Now18 M & Hobioy - Shut Down Blevatod 12
A1530 Hobiyy - Ra-Open Blevator /4 0 06-Doc-18 202 8 Hobby - Re-Open Elevalor ¥4
A1E50 Hobby - Stust Down Elevater 13 0 10-Dec-18 223 __F Hobliy - Bhwt Down Blevater 13
Page 1 of 3 ASK filter: All Activilies

ta Date: 30-Jun-17




o 1 Vaugln Lunsnusuuil, Ly

TFC Conlract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1 Exhibit A-1
FC Elevator - Phase Il - GMP #04 Schedule Vaughn Universal Schedule Layout Baselin 21-Jul-17 173
5 A i Em L RAE VEAE [ 5 [ LT LATH
A16540 | 0 'os—ua;;w__ r 241 Hﬂﬁl' Re-Open Bevatol 12
aise : . o I - § Hattoy - Re-Orien Elevitr 13
A660 Hobby - Shut Down Elewator 14 0! 29-Apr-19 i 226 3 Hablsy - Shut Gown Elsvator 14 :
A1650 Hobby - Re-Cipan Elavalor 14 o [128ep19 | 120 8“,.,.,, Re-Open Els
Al670 Hobby - smumwws . 0[16-Sep19 | F 129 $ Hobby - Shwd Down
A1300 WIamPHwb_f _FhalConm - 0 |03-Feb-20 b~ ] 3
Al700 Hobby - Re-Open Blevatos 15 [ | 03-Feb-20 30 : H H : i il f 2 H
Aisd g v = - ¥ 19-Doc- 18, JE Hudder p
A4S0 Rudder - Shut Down Elevator 1 0 23-0a-17 50% & Rudder - Shut Dovn Elevaror 1 !
A1550 Audder - Re-Open Elevaor 1 [ 15-Mar-18 487 & Rudder - Re-Open Bevator |
AN4ED Rudder - Stut Down Elevator 2 o/ 19-Mar-18 508 8 Rudder - Shut Down Elevator 2
A1560 Rudder - Re-Open Blevator 2 [ 17-M-18 401 & Fudder - Ais-Opon Elnvator 2
Arazo Rudder - Shut Down Blevator 3 0138 | 422 & Rudder - Shut Down Blevator 3
AIST0 Ruxdder - Re-Open Elevaior 3 [ 15-Now-18 35 & Rudder - Re-Open Blavator 3
A1310 JE Rudder - Final Complation [ 19-Dec-18 35 :o3 & JE Rudder - Final Completion
o " 06-Doc-17, Pre- Construction - ¢
s 7 1 {WPC & BHE)
: : 3 17A, Phase Il (Rudder & Hobby)
. o 06-Dec-17, Phase Il {Hobby 13-15)
AB330 50% CDs {Phase #03) - Issue Dwgs 0 15-May-17A | 16-Jun-17A ; COs (Phase #03) - lssue Dwgs *
AB3D 50% CDs (Phase ¥03) - Assemble GMP 14 19174 2017 200§ S0% CDs (Phase #03) - Assemble GMP
AB3GO 90% CDs (Phase £03) - Issue Dwgs 4 03MMITA  25-AugT 200 90% CDs [Phase #03) - lssie Dwgs
ABI70 50% CDs (Phase #03) - Submdl GMP 2 207 247 2001 50% CD3 (Phase #03) - Submi G
AR50 B0% CDs (Phasa #03) - Gwier Reviaw / Appeoval 20 25-Ja-t7 21-Aug- 17 200| [ 50% CDs3 (Phase #03) - Owner Review /Appraval
AR380 80% COs (Phase #03) - Constructablly Review 15 28-Aug-17  18-Sep-17 200 3 90% CDs (Phase #03) - Constructabiity Review
AB3%0 100% CDs3 (Phase #03} - tssue Dwps 10 19-Sep-17  {2-0a-17 200 O 100% CDs (Phasa £03} - lssug Dwgs
AB400 100% CDs (Phase $03} - Subcontractor Pricing 15 03-0a-17 23017 200 (3 100% CDs (Phase $03) - Subcontractor Pricing
AB4I0 100% CDs (Phase #03) - CM Review and Submitt for Appsoval 10 24-0017  06-Nov-17 200 O 120% COs (Phase #03) - CM Review and Submdi for Approval
A8420 100% CDs (Phase #03) - Cwner Approval i 10 07-Now-17  20-Now17 200 O 300% CDs (Phase #03) - Gwner Approval
AR 100% GO (Phase #03) - kssue NTP to Subs 2 21-Now17  22how1? 200 ;| 100% GDs {Phase #03} - kssua NTP 1o Subs
ABL4D 100% COs [Phase #03) - lssue Contracts / Change Orders 10 21-N0w1?  06-Dec-17 s78 00 100% CDs (Phasn #03) - lssus Cantracts | Change Orders
x e — {0-Apd-1B, Pocur et
e ’ 11-Sep-17, Phase | (WPC and BHE)
4 JER T TILF 08-Nov-17, Phase H (WPH and JER}
e s ; ] P——y 10.Ap-18, Phase Wl (Hobby 13-15)
AB450 Submatal - Blevalor - P 0 27-Now17  0S-lan-18 200 0 Submittal - Bevaior - Preparati
AB450 Submattal - Blevator - Vaughn Review 5 10-Jan-18 16-Jan-18 200 0 ‘Submitial - Bevator - Vaughs) Review
ABATD Submita) - Elovator - AE Reviaw 10/ (7-dan18 30-Jan-18 200 [ Submbial: EM“-NEﬁM
AB480 Submilad - Elevaior - Fabrication 50 31~Jan1B | 10-Apr-18 200 = s J- Elevator - F ;
A e ¥ g,:
p BHB === z @ 14-Jan-9, Phase | {WPC & BHB) :
i - ' = : — ¥ 06-har. 18, Phasa Il (WPH & JER)
| damina € Funder Bulidmg. 2 EPA O] et g — == Y 15-Hov- 18, lames E Ruddar Bulking
: W—T—T—TIILY $5-Mar-18, JERElw 1 . :
T ‘E:Em:' “17-i-18, JER Elev 2 f
| H : | WINCT—THLY 15-Now-18, JER Eley 2
T e NG T BT - v - m— m— 5y 06-Mar- 19, Wilam P Hobly Buldings
| TR NOETE=—=——"ToNTF 23 May-18. WFH Elev 12
B Aciual Work Page 2 of 3 ASK filter; All Activities

I Critical Remaining ...

C—1 Remaining Work © < Baseline Milestone

Data Dalte: 30-Jun-17




TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1

Exhibit A-1

o 1 Vauyinl Lulsgucoui, Loy

FC Elevator - Phase Il - GMP #04 Schedule

Vaughn Universal Schedule Layout BaseLin

Bl oA LR ML A MY (LY . 8 R T I O (o (LA A ] BRI L0 ] B W (6 fe LA L) I AL

T RIT IHHIIIH it !1HIIIIII! L T T T T

L3
EIETRIY 05-Feb-18, WPH Elev §
WIICIY 09-May-168, WPH Elev 8
| YEEILCIIY 08-Abg-18, WPH Blev 7
UET—TIW 19-Nov-18, WPH Elav 1)
UI_T_THIF 06-Mar-19, WPH Elev 12

I Critical Remaining ...
C——3J Remaining Wark & < Baseline Milestone

v ¥ o
ke i B PPN T TR o R, MR i o~ S e i 3 W | i p— 4..- Ty 25’4:‘-19,.WP_I'&Ebv13
Blev - Shut Down Elev (WPH Slev 113} 1 07-Dec-18 | 07-Dec-18 2 | Elev ~ St Down: Elev (WPH Bov £13)
Elev - MA Demo (WPH Elev 13) 10/ 10-Dec18 | 2§-Dec-18 33 0 ‘Blev - MR Damo (WPH Flov #13)
Elev - MR Equipment instalation (WPH Bav #13) 5 26-Dec-1B8  02-Jan-19 33 8 Blov - MA Equipment lnstalation (WPH Siev 113)
Bev - MR Pipa and Wiring (WPH Elev #13) : 15 03-Jan-19  23-han-19 n 51 Elev - MR Ppe and Winng (WPH Blav #13)
Bev - Hoistway and Cab Work (WPH Elev #13} 40|24-Jan-19 20-Mar-19 3 [ Elev- Hoistway and Gab Work {WPH Elev #1
Blev - Adsstment (WPH Elev #13) 5 21-Mar-19  27-Mar-19 3 0 Blov - Adpastment (WPH Elev #13)
Elev - Pre-Testing (WPH Blev 13) 5 26-Mar-18 | 03-Ape-19 1 D Elev- Pre-Testing (WPH Bav §13) :
Elev- hspeamanalTestng(WPHEwﬂm 5 04-Apr-13 | 10-Ape-19 2 0 Elev- Inspectons  Final Testhp (WPH Hef
Elov- Correctiont [WPH Blev 113} 10 1t-Apr-19 24-Apr-19 Ex D' Bl - Correctinn (WPH Elev #13)
Elev- Substankal Completion / Turm Over Cab {WPH Elev £13) 1 25-Apr-19 | 25-Apr-19 a 1 Elev- Substantial Completion / Turn Cive
2 x 3 i “.-- }_\. 1250 » : P ]p_&pﬂg_wp"m
| Elav-- St Down Elev (WPH Elov #14) 2 1 26019 26-Apr-19 B { Blov- S Down Blev {WPH Efev 514)
Blov - MA Demo {WPH Elev #14) 10 29-Apr-19 10-May-19 33 O Elev- MR Dema {WPH Elav #14)
Elev- MA Equipment brestallation {WPH Elev 814} § 13May-19  17-May-19 2 0 Blav - MR Equigsmen fnstabation (WP
Elev - MA Fpe and Wiring (WPH Elav £14) 15 20-May-19 | 10-Am-19 ) [ Elkev- MA Pips and Wirng (WPH |
Blav - Hoistway and Cab Work (WPH Elev #14) &0 19 06-Aug-tS 0 {——1 Siev- Holstway and Cab
Elev - Adusiment (WPH Elav #14) 5 O7-Aug-19 13-Augr18 33 li Elev- Adustment (WPH
Blav - Pro-Testing (WPH Blev £14) 5 14-Aug-19  20-Aug-18 33 0 Bev- Fre-Tesing (WPH
Elav - Inspactions / Final Testitg { WPH Bev #14) 5 21-Aug-19 27-Aug-18 33 0. Blov - lragprections | F
 Elev - Contections (WPH Elov #14) 10 28.Aug19 11-Sep-19 33 Ol Elev- Correcles (W
Elay - Substantial Completion / Turn Cver Cab (WPH Elav 814) t 12-Sep-19 12-5ep-19 33 | Blev:- Subtrstantial Con
= - o ] —
"~ Elev - Shut Down Elev {WPH Elov 15) - T 1 138ep19 13-Sep-19 =) | [Elew- Shut Dawn Eley
Elev - MR Dema (WPH Elav £15) 10 16-Sep-19  27-Sep-19 13
Elav - MR Equipment Installalion (WPH Blev #15) 5 30-Sep-18 04-Oa-19 33
Blav - MR Fipe and Wiring (WPH Elev 115) = 15/07-00-18  25-04-19 1
Elev - Hoistway and Cab Work (WPH Elav §15) 40 28019 26-Dec19 n
" Blav - Adiustment (WPH Elav #15) 5 27-Dec-19  03Jan30 n
| Blev - Pre-Testing (WPH Bev 115) 5' 06-Jan-20 10-Jan-20 n
Bev - Inspeciions | Final Testhg { WPH Blev #15) 5. td-Jan-20 17-Jan-20 N
Elav - Comections (WPH By #15) 10 2020 A1-klan20 3
Elev - Substanial Completion / Turm Over Cab (WPH Elev #15) 1 03-Feb-20  03-Feb-20 3 1
BN Actual Work Page30f3 TASK filler: All Activities

Data Dale: 30-Jun-17




TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 - Amendment 1

WO Vauyinl wulisnusuvn, Ley

Exhibit A-1

LIST OF CMR PROJECT EXECUTIVE, PROJECT
MANAGER, AND SUPERINTENDENTS
(Name, Address & Contact Information)

A. Project Executive Jose Villarreal (Name)
3920 North IH 35, Austin, TX 78751 (Address)
(512) 663-7707 (Cell #)
jvillarreal@vaughnconstruction.com (Email)

B. CMR Project Manager: Brian DeVaney (Name)
3920 North IH 35, Austin, TX 78751 (Address)
(281) 865-7386 (Cell #)
bdevaney@vaughnconstruction.com (Email)

C. Senior Superintendent John Kilsby (Name)
3920 North IH 35, Austin, TX 78751 (Address)
(512) 962-3648 (Cell #)
jkilsby@vaughnconstruction.com (Email)

D. Superintendent Kevin Paczosa (Name)
3920 North IH 35, Austin, TX 78751 (Address)
(512) 937-4478 (Cell #)
kpaczosa(@vaughnconstruction.com (Email)

E. Project Engineer Clint Brown {Name)
3920 North TH 35, Austin, TX 78751 (Address)
(512) 318-4865 (Cell #)
clintbrown@vaughnconstruction.com (Email)

Ex. M-(Initial List of CMR Project Exe. Mgr. & Sups).docx




